# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Medical Creative Technologies, Inc.	03/30/2006

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MCT II, LLC
Street Address:	2950 N Advance Lane
City:	Colmar
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	18915

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5640977
Patent Number:	5813409
Patent Number:	5524644
Patent Number:	5649550
Patent Number:	6382211
Patent Number:	6814078
Patent Number:	0996367
Patent Number:	5853395
Patent Number:	6485467
Patent Number:	6450983
Patent Number:	6613952
Application Number:	10440757
Application Number:	10396161
Application Number:	11142654
PCT Number:	US9712800
	DATENT

PATENT REEL: 017388 FRAME: 0355

500089585

PCT Number:	US9718168	
PCT Number:	US0222541	
PCT Number:	US0415604	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (215)979-1020

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-979-1255

Email: swapicelli@duanemorris.com

Correspondent Name: Samuel W. Apicelli Address Line 1: 30 S. 17th Street

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-4106

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: D3975-00003

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Samuel W. Apicelli

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=e3975-00003 mct to mct2 assign#page1.tif source=e3975-00003 mct to mct2 assign#page2.tif source=e3975-00003 mct to mct2 assign#page3.tif source=e3975-00003 mct to mct2 assign#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 017388 FRAME: 0356

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, Medical Creative Technologies, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation, located at 100 Emlen Way, Suite 108, Telford, PA 18969 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") is the sole and exclusive owner of record of certain United States and foreign patents and applications for patent set forth in the schedule attached hereto as Appendix A (hereinafter referred to as "Patents and Applications") and also of all of the inventions described and claimed in said Patents and Applications;

WHEREAS, MCT II, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company, having a mailing address of 2950 N Advance Lane, Colmar PA 18915, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to said Patents and Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby freely acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, the ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, to said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions or improvements and said Patents and Applications and all extensions, continuations, divisions, and renewals of and substitutes for said Patents and Applications which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and its possessions and territories and in all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Patents and Applications, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Patents and Applications respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

AND the undersigned ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and further covenants and agrees that it will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, and said Patents and Applications in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, and agrees to communicate to said ASSIGNEE or to its nominee all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, and said Patents and Applications, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in the United States and its possessions and territories and in all other countries;

AND ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue to said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest, in and to any and all Patents and Applications for said inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the Patents and Applications aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR hereunto sets its hand and seal, intending to be legally bound.

Date: 3-30-2006

Robert D. Rambo

Medical Creative Technologies, Inc.

President

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNEE hereunto sets its hand and seal, intending to be legally bound.

Date: 3-36-7006

Name:

Title:

PRESIDENT

## APPENDIX A

# U.S. PATENTS

TITLE Improvements in Surgical Apparatus Improvements in Surgical Apparatus	PATENT NO. 5,640,977 5,813,409	DATE 06/24/1997 09/29/1998
Adjustable Surgical Wound Protector	5,524,644	06/11/1996
Surgical Retractor Liner and Integral	5,649,550	07/22/1997
Drape Assembly Protractor		
Surgical Retractor Liner and Integral	6,382,211	05/07/2002
Drape Assembly Protractor		(0.0.10.0.0.1
Surgical Retractor Liner and Integral	6,814,078	11/09/2004
Drape Assembly Protractor		00/00/00/
Extracorporeal Pneumoperitoneum	996367	09/28/2005
Enclosure and Method of Use	(08/801,752)	10/00/1000
Extracorporeal Pneumoperitoneum	5,853,395	12/29/1998
Enclosure and Method of Use		11/26/2002
Extracorporeal Pneumoperitoneum	6,485,467	11/26/2002
Enclosure and Method of Use	C 450 000	00/17/2002
Improved O-Ring for Incrementally	6,450,983	09/17/2002
Adjustable Incision Liner and		
Retractor		00/02/2002
Improved O-Ring for Incrementally	6,613,952	09/02/2003
Adjustable Incision Liner and		
Retractor		

### U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS

TITLE	APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE
Improved O-Ring for Incrementally Adjustable Incision Liner and	10/440,757	10/03/2001
Retractor Improved O-Ring for Incrementally Adjustable Incision Liner and	10/396,161	10/03/2001
Retractor Improved O-Ring for Incrementally Adjustable Incision Liner and	11/142,654	06/01/2005
Retractor		

### FOREIGN PATENT AND APPLICATIONS

TITLE	COUNTRY	APPLICATION NO.	ISSUED/FILING
			DATE
Improvements in Surgical Apparatus	Taiwan	08/410,316	01/20/1997
Surgical Retractor Liner Appliance	PCT	PCT/US1997/12800	

PATENT REEL: 017388 FRAME: 0359

Extracorporeal Pneumoperitoneum	PCT	PCT/US1997/18168	
Enclosure and Method of Use Extracorporeal Pneumoperitoneum	MEXICO	217854	12/01/2003
Enclosure and Method of Use Extracorporeal Pneumoperitoneum	CANADA	2,281,223	
Enclosure and Method of Use Improved O-Ring for Incrementally Adjustable Incision Liner and	EUROPE	EP 02 74 8174.6	07/16/2002
Retractor Improved O-Ring for Incrementally Adjustable Incision Liner and	CANADA	2,462,541	07/16/2002
Retractor Improved O-Ring for Incrementally Adjustable Incision Liner and	PCT	PCT/US2002/22541	07/16/2002
Retractor Improvements in Surgical	PCT	W095/2746	
Apparatus Improved O-Ring for Incrementally Adjustable Incision Liner and	PCT	PCT/US2004/15604	05/19/2004
Retractor Improved O-Ring for Incrementally Adjustable Incision Liner and Retractor	EUROPE	EP 04 75 2598.5	05/19/2004

DM2\676867.1

PATENT REEL: 017388 FRAME: 0360

**RECORDED: 03/30/2006**